

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7688 of 2025**

=====

GORDHANBHAI VIRJIBHAI ROY
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DK NAKRANI(500) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MS KAUSHAL D NAKRANI(5121) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MS NIMISHA J PAREKH, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 12/03/2026
ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

The respondent(s) shall file a specific affidavit explaining the amount of vehicle tax of Rs.53,20,000/- imposed upon the petitioner vide impugned order(S) and also consequential amount, which includes penalty and interest amount of Rs.1,30,54,235/-. The respondent(s) shall also explain the computation of such amount and the provision of law under which the same is levied.

The matter is kept on 27.03.2026.

Sd/-
(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

Sd/-
(PRANAV TRIVEDI, J)

NVMEWADA/68